

No. 11-9335

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALLEN RYAN ALLEYNE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF NEW YORK COUNCIL OF  
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

ALEXANDRA A. E. SHAPIRO  
SHAPIRO, ARATO &  
ISSERLES LLP  
The Grace Building  
1114 Ave. of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 479-6724

MARC L. GREENWALD  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID B. SCHWARTZ  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000  
marcgreenwald@  
quinnemanuel.com

DOUGLAS A. BERMAN  
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY  
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW  
313 Drinko Hall  
55 West 12th Ave.  
Columbus, OH 43210  
(614) 688-8690

November 26, 2012

*Counsel for Amicus*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. NYCDL’S EXPERIENCES IN NEW YORK’S FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS DEMONSTRATE THAT THERE ARE NO GENUINE PRACTICAL IMPEDIMENTS TO OVERRULING <i>HARRIS</i> .....	5
A. New York’s Federal Courts Routinely Apply <i>Apprendi</i> To Drug-Related Mandatory Minimums .....	7
B. New York’s State Courts Effectively Apply <i>Apprendi</i> To Mandatory Minimum Sentences For Numerous Crimes.....	11
II. ANY PRACTICAL CONCERNS CAN BE RESOLVED BY DISTINGUISHING BETWEEN OFFENSE- AND OFFENDER-SPECIFIC FACTS .....	14
A. Constitutional Text And Centuries Of Legal Tradition Mandate That Jurors Find All Offense-Specific Facts.....	15
B. The Differing Institutional Capacities Of Juries And Judges Allow A Judge To Find Offender-Specific Facts That Do Not Alter Sentencing Ranges.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. <i>Harris</i> Improperly Allows Sentencing Judges To Retain Offense-Specific Fact-Finding Power .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Almendarez-Torrez v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	19
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	15, 21, 22
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000).....	18, 22
<i>Claiborne v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 87 (2007).....	1
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	6, 14, 17, 19
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2225 (2011).....	7
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	1
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , No. 11-CV-5208, 2012 WL 3544763 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2012) .....	8
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).....	3, 5, 20
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	17
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Sullivan v. Ashe</i> , 302 U.S. 51 (1937).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1229 (2011).....	18, 19
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	1
<i>United States v. Barret</i> , No. 10-cr-809, 2012 WL 3229291 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2012) .....	9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	1
<i>United States v. Dozier</i> , No. 11-2808-cr, 2012 WL 3603438 (2d Cir. Aug. 23, 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 420 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978).....	19
<i>United States v. Morillo-Vidal</i> , No. 10 Cr. 222-01, 2012 WL 4328295 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2169 (2010).....	13, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001) (en banc) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Valencia-Lopez v. United States</i> , No. 10-CV-02893, 2012 WL 7160967 (E.D.N.Y. June 13, 2012).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	14, 17, 19
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	15, 16
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2, 16
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2, 16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2241(c) .....	20
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	7, 8
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 846 .....	8
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.00(3)(a)(i).....	11
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.00(3)(a)(i)(B).....	12
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.02.....	11
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.20.....	12
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.25.....	12
N.Y. Penal Law § 150.15.....	11, 12
N.Y. Penal Law § 150.20.....	11, 12
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(1).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Nancy Gertner, <i>What Has Harris Wrought</i> , 15 FED. SENT’G REP. 83 (2002).....	21
LEONARD B. SAND ET AL., MODERN FEDERAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS—CRIMINAL (2011).....	9
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (4th ed. 1873) .....	15
